

RESOLUTION NO. 294

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 77 FOR 2015 REGARDING THE TRAUMA RESPONSE TEAM AND GUN VIOLENCE IN THE CITY OF ALBANY AND AMENDING THE 2015 CRIME VICTIM AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE CENTER BUDGET

Introduced: 8/10/15

By Law Committee, Mr. Clenahan, Mss. Connolly and McKnight:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 77 for 2015, this Honorable Body authorized agreements with the NYS Department of Criminal Justice Services for the Trauma Response Team, Project Safe Neighborhood and Gun Involved Violence Elimination programs, and

WHEREAS, The Director has requested authorization to subcontract with the Albany Police Department for the Trauma Response Team, Project Safe Neighborhoods and the Cease Fire components of the NYS Department of Criminal Justice Services Give II Grant, and

WHEREAS, To accomplish this, the Director has requested a budget amendment to appropriate and increase funding, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into agreements to subcontract with the Albany Police Department for the Trauma Response Team, Project Safe Neighborhoods and the Cease Fire components of the NYS Department of Criminal Justice Services Give II Grant, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2015 Budget for the Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A4610 3334 Operation GIVE II by \$100,000
Increase Appropriation Account A4610 4 4046 Fee's for Services by \$100,000
by increasing Line Item A4610 4 4046 Fee's for Services by \$100,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

*Mr. Clenahan proposed the following amendment:
ADD as the first "Resolved" Clause, the following:*

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 77 for 2015 is amended to indicate that the amount in the agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services shall not exceed \$125,000 rather than \$60,000, and, be it further

Amendment was passed by unanimous vote.

Resolution as amended was adopted by unanimous vote. 8/10/15